Income-producing property fair
value .....  $1,284.6 $3,233.7 $ 761.6 $ 405.4 $ 568.9 $ 53.5 $6,307.7

Weighted average capitalization
 rate(1) .....  4.06% 4.78% 8.40% 5.57% 4.21% 7.56% 5.09%

As at December 31, 2020 Canada USA Austria Germany
Nether-

lands
Other

Europe Total

Income-producing property fair
value .....  $1,106.7 $2,833.0 $ 821.0 $ 412.6 $ 551.0 $ 62.0 $5,786.3

Weighted average capitalization
rate(1) .....  4.64% 5.24% 8.56% 5.87% 4.57% 8.15% 5.61%

(1) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall
capitalization rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at June 30, 2021 is presented
below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50  bps  ..... 

 ..... 

 ..... 

 ..... 

 ..... 

5,703.3 5,961.3 6,068.5

+25  bps 5,989.4 6,126.5 6,186.8

Base rate $6,307.7 $6,307.7 $6,307.7

-25  bps 6,665.1 6,508.3 6,432.1

-50  bps 7,069.0 6,730.9 6,559.2

Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

Capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the property portfolio.
Capital expenditures can include expansion or development expenditures and maintenance or
improvement expenditures. Expansion or development capital expenditures are discretionary in
nature and are incurred to generate new revenue streams and/or increase the productivity of a
property. Maintenance or improvement capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing
earnings capacity of a property. Leasing costs include direct leasing costs and lease incentives.